
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

HOLIDAY INN, MANOR LANE, MAIDENHEAD SL6 2RA,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 8th June 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2021 as a true and 
accurate record.  

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   16/03056/FULL - STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE 
TRANSFER STATION - KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Expansion of existing permitted capacity at Kimbers Lane 
from 500 tonnes of inert waste to 25000 tonnes of inert, household, 
commercial and industrial waste at Kimbers Lane, and the erection of 
waste transfer building, office building, weighbridge and surrounding 
bund. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
 
APPLICANT: John Horwood Skips 
 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 30 June 2021 
  

11 - 38 
 

5.   19/02966/REM - DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN 
STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for 'Building E' to provide 87 apartments 
on the upper floors with proposed commercial floor space on ground 
floor (Class A1-A5, B1, D1 and D2) and public realm around Building E 
including service layby along Queen Street, pursuant to planning 
permission 18/01576/FULL: Hybrid planning application for the mixed 
use redevelopment of the site. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

39 - 70 
 



 

 

 
 
APPLICANT: Ryger Maidenhead Ltd 
 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 26 November 2020 
  

6.   20/03514/FULL - BOOTS - 17-18 PEASCOD STREET - WINDSOR - 
SL4 1DU 
 
PROPOSAL: Part demolition of building with retention of reduced retail 
store footprint and redevelopment of the demolished section of building 
for new build hotel incorporating ancillary restaurant and bar, integrated 
service area and engineering operations to create frontage landscaping 
area to provide lay-by, pavement and parking space. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
  
APPLICANT: Canada Life 
 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A  
 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 18 JUNE 2021  
  

71 - 104 
 

7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report.  

  

105 - 110 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of 
[...]
 into account this balance. 
The Human Rights Act will not be referred to in the Officer’s report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Shamsul Shelim, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Christine Bateson, Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt,  
Andrew Johnson, Sayonara Luxton and Helen Price 
 
Officers: Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Sian Saadeh and Susan Sharman 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cannon and Hill. Councillors Shelim 
and Taylor were substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest that he was a sub contracted paid employee 
to Netflix productions, from 2012 to 2016, and may return to that work if  offered in the future. 
Councillor Bowden was familiar with exterior sets. Councillor Bowden was attending with an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest that he and his wife had regular walks of path 4 
walking route. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Bowden and seconded by Councillor Knowles. 

 
20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING - RG10 0PL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, as amended in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02462/FULL - BELLMAN HANGER - SHURLOCK ROW - READING - RG10 0PL 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be Refused as per Officers 
Recommendation, as amended by the update report. 

 
20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR GREAT PARK  
- WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.  
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application. This was 
not seconded so the motion fell. 
  
A named vote was taken on the first motion. 
 

20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - 
WINDSOR (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be Refused, as per Officers recommendation. 

 
20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4  
4AL  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation, as updated in the panel update. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/03478/FULL - KINGS COPSE HOUSE - ST LEONARDS HILL - WINDSOR - SL4 4AL 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be Approved, as per Officers recommendation, as 
amended in the panel update. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 

8



 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE………………………………........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
16 June 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

16/03056/FULL 

Location: Storage Land Formerly Known As Waste Transfer Station Kimbers Lane Maidenhead   
Proposal: Expansion of existing permitted capacity at Kimbers Lane from 500 tonnes of inert 

waste to 25000 tonnes of inert, household, commercial and industrial waste at Kimbers 
Lane, and the erection of waste transfer building, office building, weighbridge and 
surrounding bund. 

Applicant: John Horwood Skips 
Agent: Mr Nick Fellows 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development involves the expansion of existing permitted capacity at Kimbers 

Lane from 5000 tonnes of inert waste to 25000 tonnes of inert, household, commercial and 
industrial waste, and the erection of a waste transfer building, office building, weighbridge and 
surrounding bund. 
 

1.2 The site is located within the Green Belt and the proposal would represent inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, would harm openness and be contrary to one of the purposes of 
the Green Belt, namely, to safeguard the countryside from encroachment. This is afforded 
substantial weight against the development. There would also be harm to landscape character, 
which is afforded moderate weight against the development. However, given the contribution 
towards addressing an identified shortfall in capacity for non-hazardous and inert waste 
management, in particular for recycling facilities, to meet need within the plan area and to move 
waste up the waste hierarchy in line with the Council’s waste management strategy, and wider 
environmental and economic benefits, it is considered that a case for Very Special 
Circumstances has been demonstrated. Furthermore, having due regard to the tilted balance, it 
is not considered that the identified harm would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits in this case. 
 

1.3 In relation to ecology, this is currently assessed on the basis of no identified harm. Any updated 
VSC and planning balance following any ecology comments, if necessary, will be reported in an 
update. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site comprises of a plot of land measuring approximately 0.72ha at the end of a long access 

measuring approximately 324m in length which leads south-east from Kimbers Lane, adjacent to 

11

Agenda Item 4



 

   

the A404(M). Kimbers Lane leads south-west from Harvest Hill Road and was formally a through 
road until stopped off when the A404(M) was constructed.  

 
3.2 The site has been used for processing inert waste materials since 1992 and has permission 

together with an environmental p
[...]
020 and the Inspector’s post hearings advice 
letter was received in March 2021. The next stage will be for main modifications to be carried out 
and consulted upon.   

 
The BLPSV together with the Proposed Changes are material considerations for decision-
making.  The weight to be given to each of the emerging policies and allocations will depend on 
an assessment against the criteria set out in paragraph 48 of the NPPF. This assessment is set 
out in detail, where relevant, in Section 9 of this report. 

 
 These documents can be found at: 
 https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans-and-policies 
 
7.4 Join Minerals and Waste Plan Submission Version (2020)  
 

RBWM are working in partnership with Bracknell Forest Council, Reading Borough Council and 
Wokingham Borough Council (collectively referred to the Central and Eastern Berkshire 
Authorities) to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Plan based on up-to-date evidence of the 
current levels of provision for waste facilities in the Plan area to replace the adopted Waste Plan 
for Berkshire (1998).  
 

Issue Policy 

Sustainable Development  DM1 

Climate Change  DM2 

Protection of Habitats and Species  DM3 

Protection of the Countryside  DM5 

Green Belt  DM6 

Promoting Health, Safety and Amenity  DM9 

Flood Risk  DM10 

Water Resources  DM11 

Sustainable Transport Movements  DM12 

High Quality Design  DM13 

Ancillary Development  DM14 

Past Operator Performance  DM15 

Sustainable Waste Development Strategy  W1 

Safeguarding Waste Management Facilities  W2 

Waste Capacity Requirements  W3 

Locations and Sites for Waste Management  W4 

 

15

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans-and-policies


 

   

In September 2020 the Central and Eastern Berkshire Authorities published the Proposed 
Submission version of the plan with public consultation running from 3 September 2020 to 15 
October 2020 and subsequently submitted to the Secretary of St
[...]
uld contact 03708 506 506 or consult 
the Environment Agency website to establish if consent will be required for the works they are 
proposing and for any further advice. Please see 
http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/business/topics/permitting/default.aspx. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

34



Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Proposed Site Layout 

 

35



Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations 

 

36



 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
16 June 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/02966/REM 

Location: Development At King Street And Queen Street And Broadway Maidenhead   
Proposal: Reserved matters application (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for 

'Building E' to provide 87 apartments on the upper floors with proposed commercial 
floor space on ground floor (Class A1-A5, B1, D1 and D2) and public realm around 
Building E including service layby along Queen Street, pursuant to planning permission 
18/01576/FULL: Hybrid planning application for the mixed use redevelopment of the 
site. 

Applicant: Ryger Maidenhead Ltd 
Agent: Mr Tony Gallagher 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is the reserved matters application for block E, which was granted outline 

planning permission as part of the hybrid scheme for the Landing. All reserved matters are for 
consideration, however the footprint and maximum height for the building was established under 
the hybrid permission (reference 18/01576) for a mixed use redevelopment of the site.  

 
1.2 The proposed building would be 10 storeys in height, and would have a flexible commercial use 

at ground floor level, with the upper floors of the building in residential use. In total 87 apartments 
would be provided.  

 
1.3  The uses and scale of the building accord with the parameters that were approved under the 

hybrid application.  
 
1.4 The proposal is considered to cause less than substantial harm to the setting of heritage assets, 

however, the public benefits arising from the comprehensive redevelopment of the site are 
considered to outweigh this harm.  

 
1.5 Amended plans are expected to show a change to the white brick proposed for part of the 

building, and a widening of entrances to the cycle store at ground and mezzanine level.   
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The wider application site relates to approximately 1.36 hectares of land. The site boundaries 

follow a triangular shape with Broadway forming the northern boundary and extends southwards 
along King Street to its junction with Queen Street. It then extends north-eastwards along Queen 
Street to Broadway.  

 

39

Agenda Item 5



   

3.2 This reserved matters application relates to the North Eastern corner of the site. The northern 
boundary of the site is defined by Broadway and the south by Queens Street. The site is currently 
used for car parking. The Maidenhead Town Centre Conservation Area is adjacent to the North 
East of the application site.  

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 Key Constraints include: 

 Broadway Opportunity Area 

 Adjacent to the Maidenhead Town Centre Conservation Area  

 Within 800m of Maidenhead Railway station 

 King Street South pedestrianised  

 The site is within flood zone 1 
 
5. DESCRI
[...]
Noise 
 EP5 Contaminated Land and Water 
 IF1 Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 IF2 Sustainable Transport 
 IF3 Green and Blue Infrastructure 
 IF7 Utilities 

 
Paragraph 48 of the NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in 
emerging plans according to: 

 
“a) the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced its preparation, the 
greater the weight that may be given);  
b) the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less 
significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and  
c) the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to this 
Framework (the closer the policies in the emerging plan to the policies in the Framework, 
the greater the weight that may be given).” 

 
7.2 The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was published in June 2017. Public consultation 

ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. The plan and its supporting documents, including all 
representations received, was submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination in 
January 2018. In December 2018, the examination process was paused to enable the Council to 
undertake additional work to address soundness issues raised by the Inspector.  Following 
completion of that work, in October 2019 the Council approved a series of Proposed Changes to 
the BLPSV. Public consultation ran from 1 November to 15 December 2019. All representations 
received were reviewed by the Council before the Proposed Changes were submitted to the 
Inspector. The Examination was resumed in late 2020 and the Inspector’s post hearings advice 
letter was received in March 2021. The next stage will be for main modifications to be carried out 
and consulted upon. 

 
7.3 The BLPSV together with the Proposed Changes are material considerations for decision-

making. The weight to be given to each of the emerging policies and allocations will depend on 
an assessment
[...]
e building hereby approved, plans and details showing the cycle 
parking layout, distances between stands, and the dimensions of the lifts used by cyclists to 
access the mezzanine floor level shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details. 

17 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 

56



   

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Site location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

59



Appendix B- Proposed site layout and landscaping  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



Appendix C- Proposed elevations  

 

 

Proposed East elevation  

 

 

 

 

61



 

 

Proposed west elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

62



 

Proposed north elevation                                                                    Proposed south elevation  

 

 

 

Appendix D- Proposed floor plans  

63



 

Ground floor – flexible use  

 

 

 

 

Mezzanine level – cycle storage for residential  

 

64



 

First floor – flats  

 

 

Second floor- flats  

 

 

 

65



 

 

 

 

Third floor flats  

 

 

 

 

66



 

Fourth floor flats  

 

 

Fifth floor- flats  

 

 

 

 

 

 

67



 

 

Sixth floor – flats  

 

 

 

 

 

Seventh floor- flats  

68



 

 

Eighth floor- flats  

 

 

 

Ninth floor – flats  

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
16 June 2021          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

20/03514/FULL 

Location: Boots 17 - 18 Peascod Street Windsor SL4 1DU  
Proposal: Part demolition of building with retention of reduced retail store footprint and 

redevelopment of the demolished section of building for new build hotel incorporating 
ancillary restaurant and bar, integrated service area and engineering operations to 
create frontage landscaping area to provide lay-by, pavement and parking space. 

Applicant: Canada  Life 
Agent: Matthew Williams 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Eton And Castle 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal involves the partial demolition of the rear of the Boots store in Windsor Town 

Centre and the construction of a 3 / 4 storey hotel (116 bedrooms) fronting onto Mellor Walk. The 
principle of a hotel in this town centre location is accepted. 

 
1.2 The proposed building would replace an unattractive building which currently detracts from the 

Windsor Town Centre Conservation Area. The proposal has been revised to delete the upper 
floor (fourth storey) to reduce its massing and visual impact on the Conservation Area and to 
overcome concerns regarding an overbearing impact and loss of light and outlook to the 
neighbouring apartments and roof top terraces at Centric.  
 

1.3 The proposed building has been sympathetically designed and would enhance and preserve the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal would have no adverse 
impact on the living conditions of any neighboring properties in terms of light, outlook, privacy, 
and noise. 
 

1.4 A car free development is accepted in this sustainable location and the proposal would have no 
adverse impact on the surrounding highway network or highway/pedestrian safety, subject to 
securing suitable conditions. 
 

1.5 The proposal is deemed to be acceptable in all other respects including its impact on trees,   
ecology, archaeology and energy/sustainability. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report 
following the satisfactory completion of a s106 agreement to secure a Travel Plan. 

To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the necessary travel plan is 
not secured within 12 weeks from the 16th June, unless an extension is agreed in writing 
with the LPA, for the reason that the proposal could be harmful to highway safety and the 
free flow of traffic and would not be a sustainable form of development contrary to policy 
T5 of the Local Plan and paragraphs 108, 109, 110 and 111 of the NPPF. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 

71

Agenda Item 6



   

Panel. 
 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises a two-storey building fronting onto Peascod Street, the main 

pedestrian shopping street in Windsor Town Centre. The unit (numbers 17-18 Peascod Street) is 
currently occupied by Boots. The adjacent buildings fronting onto Peascod Street are a mix of 2-4 
storey buildings. The site widens out to the rear and backs onto Mellor Walk. The 2-storey 
building fronting onto Mellor Walk provides an unattractive, blank frontage with metal roller 
shutter doors at ground floor level servicing the existing service area for the store. The upper floor 
comprises an office/back of house for the Boots store. The strip of land in front of the building is 
currently used for informal staff parking.  
 

3.2 The site adjoins a 3/4 storey apartment block, numbers 1-14 Centric to the east, a linear block 
which front onto Acre Passage. To the west of the site lies Leworth Place, a 2-storey brick 
building with slate roof identified as a significant non-listed heritage asset. Leworth Place is 
currently vacant and has permission to be converted into eight flats, including a rear rooftop 
terrace and accommodation in the roof space. To the south of Mellor Walk
[...]
, x4 new 
roof lanterns, alterations to roof to accommodate new partial first floor and alteration to 
fenestration. 

Location: 202 Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DQ 

Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 24 May 2021 

 
Main Issue: 

 
The development would conflict with Local Plan Policies DG1 and H14 because it would harm 
the character and appearance of the area. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

110


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2021
	4 16/03056/FULL - STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE TRANSFER STATION - KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD
	item 1 appendices

	5 19/02966/REM - DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD
	item 2 appendices

	6 20/03514/FULL - BOOTS - 17-18 PEASCOD STREET - WINDSOR - SL4 1DU
	item 3 appendices

	7 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi, Leo Walters and 
Julian Sharpe 
 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Lyndsay Jennings, Antonia Liu, Claire Pugh and Sian Saadeh 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowden. Councillor Sharpe was 
attending as a substitute. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hill declared a personal interest in Item 4, in that he had assisted the applicant’s 
representative in helping the application come to Panel. He said he had not made any 
comment either for or against the application and stated he was attending Panel with an open 
mind. Councillor Hill declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 and stated he would leave the 
room for that item. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2021 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton and seconded by Councillor Hill. 

 
16/03056/FULL - STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE TRANSFER 

STATION - KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation, on the grounds that there would be substantial harm to the openness 
of the Green Belt due to inappropriate development and that the weight to be given to the Very 
Special Circumstances would not outweigh this harm; and additionally due to significant 
concerns over highway safety. The motion was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

16/03056/FULL – STORAGE LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS WASTE TRANSFER 
STATION – KIMBERS LANE - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendation. 

 



19/02966/REM - DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN STREET AND 
BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD  

 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application, as per the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in Section 12 of the main report and those in 
the update report. The motion was seconded by Councillor Cannon. 
 
A named vote was carried out. Councillor Hill did not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 

19/02966/REM DEVELOPMENT AT KING STREET AND QUEEN STREET AND 
BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill N/A 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
20/03514/FULL - BOOTS - 17-18 PEASCOD STREET - WINDSOR - SL4 1DU  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to defer and delegate to the Head of 
Planning to approve the application, subject to the conditions listed in Section 13 of the main 
report and section 3 of the update report, and subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 
agreement to secure a travel plan, as per the Officer recommendation. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Tisi. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 

20/03514/FULL – BOOTS – 17-18 PEASCOD STREET – WINDSOR – SL4 1DU (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
to approve, as per the Officer recommendation and amended in the update report. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the contents of the reports. Councillor Walters drew Members’ attention to 
the dismissal of the appeal for the Squires Garden Centre site. 

 
 



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.18 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


